
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Licensing Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 18 October 2016

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Michael Stone (Chair), Ben Maney (Vice-Chair), Chris Baker, Jan Baker, 
Colin Churchman, Gary Collins, Robert Gledhill, Graham Hamilton, 
Clifford Holloway, Roy Jones, Steve Liddiard, Joycelyn Redsell, Gerard Rice, 
Graham Snell and Pauline Tolson

Substitutes:

Councillors James Baker, Garry Hague, Shane Hebb, David Potter and 
Aaron Watkins

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 7 July 2016.

3.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972

4.  Declaration of Interests 

5.  Review Of The Statement Of Principles Under The Gambling Act 
2005 - Consideration Of Public Consultation Comments. 

9 - 88



6.  Work Programme 89 - 90

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 10 October 2016



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Ter
[...]
niary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Vision: Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where individuals, 
communities and businesses flourish.

To achieve our vision, we have identified five strategic priorities:

1. Create a great place for learning and opportunity

 Ensure that every place of learning is rated “Good” or better

 Raise levels of aspiration and attainment so that residents can take advantage of 
local job opportunities

 Support families to give children the best possible start in life

2. Encourage and promote job creation and economic prosperity

 Promote Thurrock and encourage inward investment to enable and sustain growth

 Support business and develop the local skilled workforce they require

 Work with partners to secure improved infrastructure and built environment

3. Build pride, responsibility and respect 

 Create welcoming, safe, and resilient communities which value fairness

 Work in partnership with communities to help them take responsibility for shaping 
their quality of life 

 Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and 
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 

 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 7 July 2016 at 7.00 
pm

Present: Councillors Michael Stone (Chair), Ben Maney (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Jan Baker, Colin Churchman, Gary Collins, 
Roy Jones, Joycelyn Redsell and Graham Snell

Apologies: Councillors Clifford Holloway and Steve Liddiard

In attendance: Paul Adams, Principal Licensing Officer
Chris Pickering, Principal Solicitor - Employment & Litigation
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 28 January 2016 were approved as a 
correct record.

2. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

3. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Review of the Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 

The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report to members explaining 
that the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) required all local authorities to produce a 
statement of the principles, which they propose to apply when exercising their 
functions under the Act. Members were enlightened that the Act also required 
that any statement was kept under review and must be re-published at least 
every three years. The current Statement of Principals was due for review. 
The report sought the views of Members of the Licensing Committee on the 
proposals before the revised documents went out for public consultation. 

Councillor Churchman questioned if it was a legal requirement for staff in 
gambling premises to have training on how to intervene with customers 
gambling in an excessive manor. The Principal Licensing Officer explained 
that this was not a legal requirement although each gambling premises was 
required to carry out risk assessments and adhere to the Gambling Act 2005 
licensing objectives.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Members requested that the local area profile maps were circulated to 
Licensing Committee members.

Councillor Maney questioned why the ethnic profile of residents in the area 
was expected to be carried out as a risk assessment. The Principal Licensing 
Officer informed members that this was added as a risk assessment due to a 
study commissioned by Westminster Council in the preparation of their Local 
Area Profile, which concluded that certain ethnic minorities were more 
frequent gamblers than other minorities.

Councillor Collins enquired if the Council would monitor money laundering in 
relation to the premises. Members were enlightened this was currently 
monitored by authorities such as the police and trading standards, and not a 
primary role of the licensing team, however if noted they would liaise with the 
relevant authorities.

RESOLVED

That the Licensing Committee considered the draft reviewed Gambling 
Act Statement of Principles as in Appendix A, and agreed for public 
consultation.

5. CSE Awareness Training for Hackney Carriage Private Hire Drivers 

Members were informed that the report sought to make attendance of 
Thurrock Council’s Child Sexual Exploitation Awareness Training, a pre 
application requirement, which would require all licensed drivers to have 
undertaken the training before they renew their licence or before any new 
drivers were granted with a licence.

Councillor Collins questioned how the Council could monitor the knowledge 
taxi drivers gained from the Child Sexual Exploitation Awareness Training. 
The Principal Licensing Officer explained that monitoring this would be very 
difficult although we could monitor who has attended the training, members 
were informed that all taxi drivers were required to wear their photographic 
identification badge so checks could easily be made. Members were also 
informed that the Licensing department and the Police regularly carried out 
taxi enforcement sessions during the day and night.

Councillor Snell asked for clarification regarding the E-Learning course. The 
Principal Licensing Officer explained that Officers were looking to turn the 
spoken training course into an online training course with questions. 
Councillor Snell requested that the questions were asked throughout the 
training course to ensure that the trainees understood.

Councillor Jones queried how long it would be before all taxi drivers had 
completed the training course. The Principal Licensing Officer explained 
almost all taxi drivers would have completed the course within the next year, it 
was added that those who had not attended would be sent a letter. Members 
were informed that those who may refuse to undertake the training would be 

Page 6



unable to renew their licence unless given a valid reason which would need to 
be agreed to by the Licensing Committee.

RESOLVED

That the Licensing Committee agreed recommend to Council the 
inclusion of the completion of Thurrock Councils CSE Awareness 
training as part of its pre application requirements.

6. Applications Received 

The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report to Members explaining 
that the report contained details of applications received under the Licensing 
Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005.

It was explained to members that some of the applications were for temporary 
events undertaken within the borough which held less than 500 people.

Members were referred to Appendix A that provided details of all applications 
received for any new/variation/minor variation for a premises licence or club 
premises certificate of a temporary event notice; or any type of gambling 
premises licence for the above period.

Members were updated on the outcome of a recent appeal to the magistrates 
court regarding a recent Taxi Driver application.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the Report be noted.

The meeting finished at 7.38 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 7

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



18 October 2016 ITEM: 5

Licensing Committee
Review Of The Statement Of Principles Under The 
Gambling Act 2005 - Consideration Of Public Consultation 
Comments.
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Paul Adams – Principal Licensing Officer

Accountable Head of Service: Andy Millard – Head of Planning and 
Transportation.

Accountable Director Steve Cox -  Corporate Director of Environment and Place

This report is: Public

Executive Summary

The Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) requires all local authorities to produce a statement 
of the principles, which they propose to apply when exercising their functions under 
the Act.

The Act also requires that any statement is kept under review and must be re-
published at least every three years. The current Statement of Principals is now due 
for review. This report brings back to Members of the Licensing Committee the 
reviewed document, along with the comments received during public consultation, for 
consideration before adoption.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the comments received in 
relation to the draft reviewed Gambling Act Statement of Principles, and 
agrees the revised version as in Appendix C, for referral to Council for 
adoption.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) requires a council, as the 
licensing authority, to produce, consult upon and publish a statement of the 
principles (the Statement) it intends to apply when exercising its function 
under the Act. A licensing authority’s function under section 349 may not be 
delegated by the authority.

2.2 This statement must be kept under review and be re-published at least every 
three years.

2.3 The Statement first came into effect in January 2007 and was subsequently 
reviewed in January 2010 and 2013. The 
Statement now requi
[...]
ing Objectives, subject to the two 

bullet points above, and
d) subject to the three bullet points above, in accordance with the Licensing 

Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

Page 28



5

Before the Licensing Authority can determine an application for a Premises 
Licence, an Operating and Personal Licence, or both, must have been obtained 
from the Gambling Commission.

5.0 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

5.1 The Licensing Authority is required by the Act to publish a Statement of 
Licensing Policy which contains the principles it proposes to apply when 
exercising its functions under the Act.

5.2 This Policy must be published every three years.  The Policy must also be 
reviewed from ’time to time’ and any proposed amendments and/or additions 
must be subject to fresh consultation.  The ‘new’ Policy must then be 
published.

5.3 This Policy takes effect on [DATE], and replaces the policy previously in 
force.

6.0 CONSULTATION

6.1 In producing this Policy, the Licensing Authority consulted widely before 
finalising and publishing it.  In addition to the statutory consultees (listed 
below), the Council chose to consult with additional local groups and 
individuals.  A list of these other groups and persons consulted is provided at 
Appendix G.

6.2 The Act requires that the following parties are consulted by the Licensing 
Authority:-
 The chief officer of police for the Authority’s area;
 One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the 

interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the Authority’s 
area; and

 One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the 
interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the 
Authority’s functions under the Act.

6.3 The other groups and people consulted were:-

 Organisations, working with who are problem gamblers;
 Other elements of local government;

Page 29



6

 Businesses who are, or will be, holders of Premises Licences;
 Responsible Au
[...]
 50



2

Equal Chance Gaming Games that do not involve playing or staking against a 
bank and where the chances are equally favourable to all 
participants 

Exempt Lotteries Lotteries specified in the Gambling Act as permitted to be 
run without a licence from the Gambling Commission. 
There are 4 types: 

 Small Society Lottery (required to register with 
Licensing Authorities. 

 Incidental Non Commercial Lotteries 
 Private Lotteries 
 Customer Lotteries 

Exchange of 
Information

Exchanging of information with other regulatory bodies 
under the Gambling Act.

External Lottery 
Manager

An individual, firm or company appointed by the Small 
Lottery Society to manage a lottery on their behalf.  They 
are consultants who generally take their fees from the 
expenses of the lottery.

Gaming Prize gaming if the nature and size of the prize is not 
determined by the number of people playing or the amount 
paid for or raised by the gaming. The prizes will be 
determined by the operator before the play commences. 

Gaming Machine Machine covering all types of gambling activity, including 
betting on virtual events. 

Categories 

Max. Stake Max Prize 

A Unlimited 

B1 £5      £10000 *

Page 51



3

B2 £100   £500

B3 £2      £500 

B3A £2    £500

B4 £2      £400

C £1        £100

D – money prize 10p           £5

D – non-money prize (other than crane grab machine or a coin 
pusher or penny falls machine)  30p            £8

D – non-money prize (crane grab machine)  £1       £50 

D – money prize (other than a coin pusher or penny falls 
machine)  10p     £5

D – combined money and non-money prize (other than a coin 
pusher or penny falls machine)  10p      £8 (of which no more 
than £5 may be a money prize)

D – combined money and non-money prize (coin pusher or penny 
falls machine)  20P        £20 (of which no more than £10 may be 
a money prize).

*with the option of a maximum £20,000 linked progressive 
jackpot on a premises basis only.

Guidance to Licens
[...]
censed family entertainment 
centres) 
Applicants wishing to commence operating on or after 1 September 2007 may apply 
from 1 January 2007 to the Gambling Commission for an operator’s licence and from 
31 January 2007 to the Licensing Authority for a premise’s licence.  
Tracks
An operator’s licence is not required from the Gambling Commission to operate a 
track but a premise’s licence from the Licensing Authority is required.  A number of 
premise’s licences may be granted for one track, provided each is for a different part 
of the track. 
Betting is usually divided into on-course, off-course and pool betting, the provision of 
which requires operators to hold either a general betting operator’s licence or a pool 
betting operating licence from the Commission.

Page 61

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/


13

Pool betting on tracks may only be offered by the Tote (in relation to horse-tracks) and 
by the premise’s licence-holder (in relation to dog-tracks).  Pool betting may not be 
provided elsewhere. 
Gaming machines, consisting of a maximum of 4 machines of categories B2 – D, may 
be operated at a track by the premise’s licence-holder provided they hold a pool 
betting operator’s licence (for siting and other special considerations in respect of 
gaming machines at tracks, see ‘the Gambling Commission’s guidance’ at 
www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk). 
Betting machines may also be operated at tracks (see ‘Betting machines’). 
The licensing process is the same as for other premises described above.
Betting machines
Betting machines are used for accepting bets on live events such as racing, in place 
of making bets at a counter, e.g. in a betting shop or on a track.  These machines are 
not classed as gaming machines.  The Licensing Authority may impose a limit on the 
number of betting machines that may be used in conjunction with a premise’s licence. 
Gaming machine supply & repair
These activities require operator’s licences to be issued by the Gambling 
Co
[...]
iew following Closure Order) in a 
case where relevant representations (within the meaning of Section 
167(9)) have been made.

2. The Manager of Environmental Health and Community Safety and 
Environmental Health Managers be given delegated responsibility for all other 
functions under the Act.

3. That the Manager of Environmental Health and Community Safety and the 
Environmental Health Managers can following the decision to call a hearing, 
agree to cancel the hearing if all parties agree one is unnecessary.

4. That the Manager of Environmental Health and Community Safety and the 
Environmental Health Managers in conjunction with the Manager of Legal 
Services agree that  a representation is frivolous, vexatious or repetitious.

Page 85



37

LIST OF CONSULTEES Appendix G

The following organisations and individuals were consulted as part of the formal 
consultation exercise on the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy:

 All responsible Authorities for the Gambling Act;

 Holders of Amusement with Prizes Permits under the Gaming Act 1968;

 Elected Members of the Thurrock Council;

 All premises in the borough licensed for the sale or supply of alcohol;

 Betting shops, bingo halls licensed under the Gaming Act 1968;

 Businesses known to be supplying gaming machines to premises in the district;

 Religious groups

 Trade Associations including BACTA, the Bingo Association, the Association of 
British Bookmakers Ltd and the British Beer and Pub Association;

 Voluntary and support groups including Gamblers Anonymous, Money Support 
Trust, GamCare and the Citizens Advice Bureau; 

 Licensing Consultants and Legal Advisers in private practice, who requested a 
copy;

 Thurrock Community Safety Partnership.
 
In addition to the above, copies of the draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 
were made available on the Council's website and press releases were arranged.   

Page 86



38

USEFUL CONTACTS          Appendix H

The Gambling Commission maintains a list of useful contacts on organisations 
involved in gambling and their contact details can be found on the Commission’s 
website www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk.  Some of these organisations provide 
codes of practice on their particular interest area.

Page 87

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee
Work Programme

2016/17

Dates of Meetings: 7 July 2016, 18 October 2016, 7 February 2017.

Topic Lead Officer Requested by Officer/Member

7 July 2016
CSE Driver training Officer

Gambling Policy – Draft for consultation Officer

Sex Shop Standard Licence conditions – 
review.

Officer

Applications and appeals update Officer

18 October 2016
Gambling Policy final version Officer

Taxi PATS training review Officer

Operators Licence application procedure. Officer

Street Trading Policy – Draft for 
consultation.

Officer

Fee Review Officer

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 6



Applications and appeals update Officer

7 February 2017
Animal Licensing Policy?? Officer

Street Trading final version. Officer

Applications and appeals update Officer

P
age 90


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Review Of The Statement Of Principles Under The Gambling Act 2005 - Consideration Of Public Consultation Comments.
	Appendix A Essex Police - Gambling Statement Response
	Appendix B - ABB response
	Gambling Statement of Principles - Final Draft Oct 16.

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 18 October 2016 at 
7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Michael Stone (Chair), Chris Baker, Jan Baker, 
Colin Churchman, Gary Collins, Graham Hamilton, 
Clifford Holloway, Roy Jones, Steve Liddiard, Gerard Rice and 
Graham Snell

Apologies: Councillors Ben Maney (Vice-Chair), Robert Gledhill and 
Pauline Tolson

In attendance:
Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer
Gavin  Dennett, Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
Manager

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

7. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on the 7 July 2016 were approved as a 
correct record.

8. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

9. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declerations of interest.

10. Review Of The Statement Of Principles Under The Gambling Act 2005 - 
Consideration Of Public Consultation Comments. 

Councillor Hamilton arrived at 7.04 pm.

Members were informed that The Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) required all 
local authorities to produce a statement of the principles, which they propose 
to apply when exercising their functions under the Act.

The Act also required that any statement is kept under review and must be re-
published at least every three years. The current Statement of Principals was 
now due for review. This report brought back to Members of the Licensing 



Committee was the reviewed document, along with the comments received 
during public consultation, for consideration before adoption.

The online consultation results were circulated to the committee.

Members were informed that Gosschalks commented on the local profile aspect of 
the policy and requested that vulnerable areas and group considerations were 
included in the application process.

Members discussed the definition of a vulnerable person. The Licensing Officer 
informed members that the definition of a vulnerable person used in the Gambling 
Act was established from a study carried out Manchester and Westminster Council.

Councillor Collins questioned how staff would know if a customer had a mental 
impairment. Members were informed that staff members were trained to recognise 
behaviour and vulnerable people. Members were made aware that training was not a 
mandatory condition put in place by the Council, although mandatory training was 
imposed by almost all large bookmakers as this was something the gambling 
commission considered as an aspect of their operating licence applications.

Councillor Snell questioned if there was a possibility the council could put a limit on 
the number of gambling shops in one shopping centre or street. The Head of Public 
Protection explained that Thurrock did not have a cumulative impact although it was 
added further that gambling shop had to apply for planning commission which would 
allow members an opportunity to comment.

Lotteries were discussed amongst the committee members, it was questioned what 
relevant convictions would disqualify applicants from a Lottery Licence. The 
Licensing Officer informed members that there was a list of conviction with mainly 
included fraud and dishonesty offences.

The Licensing Officer informed members that the licensing authority were happy with 
the corporation received from the Gambling Commission.

Councillor Hamilton questioned if it was possible to ban all gambling advertisement 
which would appeal to young people. The legal representative explained that this 
would be difficult to impose and not viable as young people under the age of 18 
legally cannot gamble.

Resolved:

That the Licensing Committee considers the comments received in 
relation to the draft reviewed Gambling Act Statement of Principles, and 
agrees the revised version as in Appendix C, for referral to Council for 
adoption.

11. Work Programme 

The work programme was noted.

The meeting finished at 7.25 pm



Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

